Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

TDL Infomedia Limited

Company number

03794451

In the

Companies Court

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
5438 of 2013

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

I {a)

Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Lendon

EC2P 2YU

Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 2 January 2015

A {b) 18 June 2015

Signed

NUNTASZN

Dated

Administrator

18/6/-‘7-&?”)

Contact Details*

You do not have to give any contact
Information n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Dawvid Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

21/07/2015 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

| ot

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Reqistrar of Companies at -
Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Tumnkey Gomputer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from -
administration to dissolution
Name of Company Company number
TPL Infomedia Limited 03794451
Inthe Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Dision 5438 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full I (a) David Dunckley

name(s) and Grant Thornton UK LLP

address(es) of 30 Finsbury Square

adminlstrator(s} London
EC2P 2YU

(b) tnsert name and

address of having been appointed administrator of {b) TDL Infomedia Limited

registered office of
company

{c) Insert clate of on {c) 14 August 2013 by {d) the directors

appolntment
{d) tnsert name of

applicant/appoinior  hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

I attach a copy of the final progress r JJort

Signed
Dated

A

Admimstrator

Ry
(el 6/ 2015

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

U 2110112015 #59
- COMPANIES HOUSE

Dawd Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

"] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



o GrantThornton |

12

13

14

Qur Ref DJD/ZLC/BLA/JET/T00922/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinungfields

18 June 2015 Manchester M3 3EB

T 444 {0)161 853 6300
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 9536317
www grant thomion co uk
TDL Infomedia Limited - In Administration {the Company)
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 5438 of 2013 1
Introduction
I am now 1n a posituon to conclude the admumstraton  Thus 1s my final progress report,
including

¢ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the perniod to date 1n accordance
with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

® Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the admumstrator 1 the period
2 January 2015 to date and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request addisonal information from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nghts to
challenge the adminustrator's rernuneration and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Ian Corfield and T were appoimnted as jomnt admumstrators of the Company by the directors on
14 August 2013 !

Please note that [an Corfield has now left Grant Thomton UK LLP and was formally
removed from this case on 28 November 2014 by Order of the Court

I am authonsed by the Insolvency Pracuuoners Association to act as msolvency practitioner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03794451

Regstered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thortan UK LLP tg 8 Bmited Eabiity partnership regestered it England and Wales No OC307742 Regestared afics Grant Thomton House, Meton Street, Euston Square Landan Nw1 26P
A st of members 18 avalkabla from our regestered offica Gram Thormion UK LLP 1s authorised and requiated by the Financial Conduct Authonty
Grant Tharmton UK LLP 19 2 marmber firm of Grant Thomion Intarational Ltd {GTIL) STIL and the member firms arenot a weridwida partnership Sandces ara dafivered by the mamber firms. GTIL and
ts member fikms 2re fiot agerts of, and da not ooligata ona anather 2nd are not liable for o another's acts or omissions A list of personnel permted by Grant Thamton 1 Accep! eppointments es
Y practity &nd ol thetr #horistng bodies may be nspected at the above address  Please soa www grant thomton.co uk 1or lirther detalls




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

Receipts and payments account

I attach my receipts and payments account at Appendx A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecuted creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 {prescribed part)

Report and outcome of administration

Assets

As previously advised, the Company holds 3,998,852 Ordinary A 0 0010p and other shares
within Mobile Commerce Limuted (MCL)

These shares are the only remaining asset subject to fixed charge In the event that the shares
can be realised, a release of the fixed charges would need to be obtamed 1n order to permut
any sale to go ahead

Guven the difficulties faced by The Royal Bank of Scotland Ple (RBS) as secunty agent in
releasing securty, and given 1t would likely not be economuecally viable to make a separate
application to Court for an order that the fixed charges over this asset are released, I have
concluded, in conjuaction with discussions with my sohcitors, that it will be challenging to
convince a judge that any sale of these shares would be to the henefit of the creditors, given
the costs involved that would Lkely set off 1n full againse any likely offer I would receive from
interested parties

Accordingly, 1t 1s envisaged that this asset will become the property of the crown upon
dissoluuon

Liabilities

Secured creditor

As you are aware, RBS was acting as security agent for the RBS Creditors and the
Senior Secured Bonds Creditors {collecuvely the Syndicate) The Syndicate holds a fined
charge over the Company’s assets

As there have been no realisations from the shares in MCL,, there are msufficient funds to
enable a distribuuon to be made to the Syndicate

Preferential creditors
Thete are no preferenual creditors in thus matter

Unsecured creditors
I can confirm that there are msuffictent funds to allow a distribution to the unsecured
creditors




52

61

Administrator’s remuneration and expenses

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tune costs to datc are
£48,799 Time costs of £48,799 mcurred m the pertod but not dtawn as remuneration Lo
date are disclosed in Appendix B In addition, we have mcutied expenses of £277 as set out
10 Appendix B Please note that all time costs and expenses will be written off and no fees
will be drawn

Backgiound information 1egarding the fees of admunustiators can be found at

www tnsolveney-practitioners otg uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees') Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Time 15
charged 1n umts of 6 minutes

Closure

Please note that I have today sent a copy of Form 2 35B to the Registiar of Compames On
regtstration, my appotntment shall cease to have effect The Company 1s deemed to be
dissolved three months thereafter unless an oider 1s made extending or suspending that
period

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
There have been no fiuther costs mncuried 1n the persod

~

Yo (1:"5 farthfully }
fot |aid on behalflof TDL Infomedia Limsted

Dawvid Dunckley

Adrmmstlator///

-

—
The affaits, business and property of TDL Infomedia Limited ate being managed by
David Dunckley, appornted as admintstrator on 14 August 2013

Enc




Appendix A

TDL Infomedia Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 August 2013 to 18 June 2015

From From
14/08/2013 02/01/2015
Statement to to
of Affairs 01/01/2015 18/06/2015 Total
£ L £ £
Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross 023 000 023
0.23 0.00 023
Payments
Bank Charges 000 023 023
0 00 023 023
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.23 (0 23) 000
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 16 10 14 023 (023) 000

0.23 (0 23) 000




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrator in the period

Paid to Paid 1n Charged/ Total
2 January period of  accrued in
2015 report  period but
not yet paid
£ £ £ £
Admanistrator’s fees.
Time costs 0 ] 48,799 48,799
Expenses 0 0 277 277
0 0 49,076 49,076




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformanon is provided 1n connection with the admumstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance wath SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to ther grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detads of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the wme they work on 1t

From From

01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £

Partners up to 600 740

Managers up to 455 470

Administiators up to 320 345

Assistants and support staff 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocker expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




91 01 §102/90/Z0 UC Pslulig uojuioy | juelc) o

F . (suny) azep o3 pajyq 5334 |e30)L

1z 0ZP } 662'8p £L 911 ST L'y SS 67 (37511 9L 6T 8s6'LL LE SL8¢L'9L |88z e300

gi9 §290E'Z GLE€ 29082 gie payissepun

mmw ) G129'L 502 §129'l coL Bupest

9)assy

- vl 26T S0E°L gaL [irA 4 [ 989 St 0 uouesijray
91 022 ST TLL sog SZ 168 S.§ 188 €z suopefinsanu|

ponad snje)y

£ 8ET g IS¢ S 08 g SLL G G579l g 8I0IPAID
b - Bujuuejd pue
¥1 BSP G9EH'GE {91 L1 ore'e £€T 9.iviEL  |EBBL S616'% £l SeZr'El  |soee uopensiuwpy
aqmy
- ApH Bay |3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 H 3 %H
je1ol Joyensiuwpy Jan2axy JabBeiey Jaupeg piepusis

UoIsIaA paleeq
suonaesuen Iy pouad uonoesuelt

SISATVNY LS00 FNWIL 6 dIS - TLG600Z0LL - UoESIUIWPpY Ul - ﬁau_EﬂE_u%%ucme_ﬁ%h




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

ey

@

3

@

It

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{1y asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured credutor with the concurrence of at least 3% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (includmng the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permusston of the court upon an applicaton made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admumstrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (d¢), the admunistrator must, within 14
days of recept of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunustraror complies with thus paragraph by either -
(a) providing all of the informanon asked for, ot
(b)  so far as the admumustrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excesstve, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, or
(1) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1 respect of
the information,
grving reasons fot not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(a)  the grving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thunks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

@

G

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (includmng that creditor) or the permssion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneraton charged by the admunstrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c)  expenses mncurred by the admunistrator,

1s or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks afver recerpt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneranon or the incurnng of the expenses 1n question
("'the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distmss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recespt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the applicatton 1s not disrmussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and gtve notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admimistrator a
notice statmg the venue and accomparued by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mntends to adduce i support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled 1o charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneraton at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses m question be treated
as not being expenses of the admintstration

(e)  an order that the adminiscrator or the administrator'’s personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speaify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only mn respect of periods afier the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

TOL iInfomedia Limited

Company number

03794451

In the
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
5438 of 2013

I (a)

Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

admnistrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From ﬂ To )
{b) 2 January 2015 ”7 {b) 1@June 2015
Signed \ X A
Admimstrator” "
Datad [@/6 IQ-OIS/
/

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limlted, Glasgow, Scotland







